“James never would have agreed to.”  Instead, Lauren believed James to have agreed to the August 

24, 2023, redline draft.   

¶ 49  Relevant here, the August 24, 2023, redline draft provided: “Within fourteen (14) days of 

the execution of this Agreement, LAUREN, JAMES, and/or COLLEEN shall remit payment in 

the amount of THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($325,000.00).”  (Strike-out in original.)  Also: “[6]E. JAMES and LAUREN, individually as 

resigning co-trustee, shall personally bear the costs of any outstanding legal fees to Harrison 

LLP (f/k/a Harrison & Held) incurred after June 1, 2023 relating to the administration of the